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Introduction  
 

This report sets out the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) for the financial year 
2013/14 [1st April 2013 to 31st March 2014]. The balances reported are taken from 
the consistent financial reporting (CFR) data provided by schools to the EFA. More 
work is required to understand the nuances between the capital and revenue 
balances reported as the overall picture appears inconsistent between schools. 
 

DSG Outturn 
 

Table 1 shows details of Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) income and expenditure 
for the period ended 31st March 2014.  
 

Gross DSG income received by the borough was £120.9m. £25m was then 
recouped by the Education Funding Agency (EFA) for them to passport through to 
the Hammersmith and Fulham recoupment academies (all our academies with the 
exception of Hammersmith Academy and Burlington Danes Academy who are not 
recent converters and as such their funding is direct from EFA), EFA continue to 
fund Free Schools directly and this has no bearing currently on our DSG. 
 

The authority, following the academy recoupment, had £95m, plus the £3.775m 
2012/13 carry forward balance of DSG, making the total of £98.775m available to be 
spent on schools and centrally retained services. 
 

£79.425m was distributed to schools, while £19.35m was retained centrally to be 
used on the services identified in Table 2. Note the £3.775m carry forward is 
contained within that group and can only be spent on pupils or pupil related services 
to support schools and other educational support services. 
 

At the end of the financial year, a balance of £6.185m of this remains unspent and 
will be carried forward into 2014-15.  
 
 

Table 1 - Dedicated Schools Grant 2013/14 
 

 Central 
Expenditure 
£000 

ISB £000 Total 
£000 

Final DSG for 2013/14 before Academy 
recoupment 

  120,930 

Academy figure recouped for 2013/14  (25,930) (25,930) 

Total DSG after Academy recoupment 
for 2013/14 

15,575 79,425 95,000 

Brought forward from 2012/13 3,775  3,775 

Carry-forward to 2014/15 agreed in 
advance 

  - 

Agreed initial budgeted distribution in 
2013/14 

19,350 79,425 98,775 

In-year adjustments  - - - 

Final budgeted distribution for 2013/14 19,350 79,425 98,775 

Less actual central expenditure (13,165)  (13,165) 

Less actual ISB deployed to schools  (79,425) (79,425) 

Plus local authority contribution for - - - 
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2013/14 

Carry forward to 2014/15 6,185 - 6,185 

 
 
DSG Carry Forward 
 

The DSG for 2013/14 shows accumulative carry forward of £6.185m. As identified at 
previous forums, the potential risk with moving to a more national funding formula 
and the changes required for SEN Funding, meant we were intending a carry 
forward balance circa £4m to enable us to create a 3 year SEN implementation plan 
with appropriate transitional protection and manage the specific challenges faced by 
our school community (e.g. Fulham College Boys turbulent roll numbers).  
 

The carry forward also includes £2.2m of underspent 2 year old funding which is 
subject to a separate report on the agenda and has previously been identified to 
Forum. The other three areas of significant variance are: 
 

• An underspend on the revenue maintenance programme (£365k) as the 
qualifying community schools had received condition funding and this budget 
provision is being carried forward to support a much larger project around 
window replacement. 
 

• Centrally retained contingences underspend (£459k), mainly accrued through 
low demand for the NNDR provision (£160k), Maternity provision (£90k), LMS 
formula contingency (£100k) and General Fund Schools Standards 
Recharges (£100k). 
 

• There was an overspend of £803k in the High Needs services, the current 
funding formula changes being developed will ensure that future provision 
reflects the cost drivers. The overspend is a genuine financial pressure and is 
a combination of volume changes, need changes and the movement to the 
existing High Needs inter-authority recoupment following national funding 
formula changes.  
 

These variances are identified in Table 2 which breaks down the carry forward. 
 
 

Table 2 - ANALYSIS OF DSG OUTTURN 2013-14 
 
 

  
Budgeted 
Spend Actual Variance 

DSG underspend carried forward from 
2012/13 3,775,207.69  0 3,775,207.69  

High Needs Centrally Retained 2,136,873.31  2,939,844.04  -802,970.73  

3 and Four Year Old Funding to the PV1 3,533,046.00  3,469,196.45  63,849.55  

2 Year Old Funding 2,823,000.00  583,831.00  2,239,169.00  

School Maintenance Programmes 1,435,200.00  1,069,744.41  365,455.59  

DSG General Fund Expenditure 4,602,300.00  4,517,299.02  85,000.98  

Other Centrally Retained School Spend 
including maternity, trade union, funding 
for bulge classes, schools facing 
challenging circumstances, NNDR 
provisions 1,044,053.00  585,173.44  458,879.56  

      0.00  

Total  Under spend Carry forward to 
2014/15 19,349,680.00  13,165,088.36  6,184,591.64  
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Individual School Balances 
 

In 2008 the School Forum agreed to adopt the DfE guideline limits of acceptable 
uncommitted balances of 5% for Secondary Schools and 8% for Primary/Special 
Schools before any possible claw back was put in place. (Not applicable to Nursery 
Schools). 
 

Table 3 below, shows schools total carry forwards and identifies the amount of 
committed carry forward for each school, based on the information supplied by the 
schools.  
 

The final column shows the percentage of uncommitted carry forward for each 
school. 
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Table 3 – Schools Balances 2013/14 

School 

    2013/14 

2013-14 Funding -  

Revenue Carry 
Forward as a 
Percentage of 

Revenue Funding 
before in year 
adjustments Total CF Committed CF Uncommitted C/F 

Bayonne -198,426 -132,143 -66,283 -638,833 -10% 

James Lee -266,838 -139,684 -127,154 -534,931 -24% 

R Beresford -618,930 -441,250 -177,680 -2,009,979 -9% 

Vanessa -241,873 -241,641 -232 -586,587 0% 

Addison -584,536 -463,300 -121,236 -2,833,164 -4% 

All Saints -89,370 0 -89,370 -1,226,576 -7% 

Avonmore -515,809 -400,762 -115,047 -1,352,426 -9% 

Brackenbury -451,431 -252,591 -198,840 -2,995,005 -7% 

Flora Gardens -112,637 -90,614 -22,023 -2,016,037 -1% 

Fulham 
Primary -254,375 -134,555 -119,820 -2,175,501 -6% 

Greenside -211,725 -111,919 -99,806 -1,386,405 -7% 

Good 
Shepherd -206,736 -126,679 -80,057 -1,503,593 -5% 

Holy Cross -71,160 0 -71,160 -2,131,299 -3% 

John Betts -187,941 -135,000 -52,941 -1,521,617 -3% 

Sir John Lillie -715,448 -485,998 -229,450 -3,028,547 -8% 

Kenmont -221,512 -134,153 -87,359 -1,489,927 -6% 

Langford 22,748 22,748 0 -2,013,005 0% 

Larmenier -367,485 -203,570 -163,915 -2,310,355 -7% 

Melcombe -376,580 -375,020 -1,560 -2,562,430 0% 

Miles 
Coverdale -580,203 -440,000 -140,203 -1,918,783 -7% 

Normand Croft -886,331 -836,228 -50,103 -2,578,560 -2% 

New Kings -197,044 -122,765 -74,279 -1,425,651 -5% 

Old Oak -271,614 -145,872 -125,742 -2,394,381 -5% 

Pope John -322,955 -223,150 -99,805 -1,682,471 -6% 

Queens Manor -712,208 -625,591 -86,617 -1,793,189 -5% 

St Augustine's -135,926 -120,000 -15,926 -1,261,564 -1% 

St Peter's -350,935 -265,500 -85,435 -1,205,856 -7% 

St John's -114,709 -68,750 -45,959 -1,726,565 -3% 

St Mary's -109,852 -15,053 -94,799 -1,337,485 -7% 

St Paul's -147,864 -77,304 -70,560 -1,469,511 -5% 

St Stephen's -152,585 -95,432 -57,153 -1,626,311 -4% 

St Thomas' -588,247 -431,393 -156,854 -2,076,235 -8% 

Sulivan -151,512 -50,000 -101,512 -1,842,804 -6% 

Wendell Park -703,525 -643,525 -60,000 -2,933,766 -2% 

Wormholt Park -1,252,401 -961,819 -290,582 -3,411,034 -9% 

Hurl & Chel -1,337,788 -707,612 -630,176 -4,976,887 -13% 

Phoenix 280,567 280,567 0 -9,186,516 0% 

William Morris -850,387 -561,651 -288,736 -6,329,351 -5% 

Cambridge -361,942 -277,110 -84,832 -1,808,407 -5% 

Jack Tizard -645,633 -440,454 -205,179 -2,715,244 -8% 

Queensmill -1,162,316 -797,101 -365,215 -3,973,722 -9% 

Woodlane -335,415 -183,677 -151,738 -1,968,605 -8% 
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  -5,970,937 -10,774,057 -16,744,994 -95,959,115 
  


